if they are not.

These documents must be retained on
site. Inspections may not be carried out
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Proposed Dwelling - UNIT 2 & 3

____Whites Line East, Waiwhetu, LOWER HUTT

GENERAL NOTES

1. Contractor to confirm all dimensions on site prior to commencing work
2. Do no scale off drawings

3. All construction to be in accordance with NZS3604, NZBC & approved
documents as well as local authority requirements

4. All internal framing timber to be H1.2

5. All timber to meet B2/AS1-2011

6. All exposed steel 600mm up from ground level to be stainless steel

7. All plumbing & drainage to comply with NZS/AS 3500.2

8. Window glazing to comply with NZS4223.3:2016 jamb liners to be H3.1
9. Roof bracing to comply with NZS3604:2011, section 10

at
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Site / Earthworks Notes

Site information

Legal description: Lot 8 DP 1849
Address:137 Whites Line East, Waiwhetu, LH
Wind zone: High

Earthquake Zone: 3

Exposure Zone: C

Permanent paving

Permanent paving including driveway, entry paths & patios
to be 100mm thick 20MPa concrete, Ensure all concrete is
laid to fall @ 1:25 away from house for a distance of at least
1 metre. Where site conditions do not readily allow such a
1m wide strip to be formed, then permanent paving shall be
laid to the falls and dimensions shown in NZS3604:2011
figure 7.12

Site levels

Site levels and datum have been provided by Topographical
Survey Plan via The Surveying Company. If there are any
inaccuracies or inconsistencies please contact designer for
clarification prior to commencing work

Site levels have not been provided however the site is
relatively level, FFL to be a minimum of 225mm above clear
ground level at the highest point

Boundary information

Boundary information has been provided from the certificate
of title via Professionals. If there are any inaccuracies or the
building position in relation to district plan constraints is
critical please consult designer prior to commencing work.
Boundary information has not been provided and therefore
setout dimensions are indicative only. If there are any
inaccuracies or the building position in relation to district
plan constraints is critical please consult designer prior to
commencing work.

Site Safety Management

Construciton site will provide a 2.0m high galvanised
security chainlink netting fencing with maximum grid size of
50 x 50mm with posts at 2m spacings to all unfenced
boundary lines, including existing fencing under 1.8m high,
to restrict pedestrian access and unauthorised entry by
children. A securable chainlick gate will be present for
access of contractors, vehicles and staff ONLY. It is
exprected that the construction site will be in close proximity
to other demolition and construction sites with similar
secury standards or to neighbouring properties. It is also
expected that the site be kept clean of rubbish and minimal
damage done to the existing ground to form any ponding
areas. Where ponding takes place; water run-off and
absorption into the earthworks/ground would be planned by
building up the site as required.

Foundation Notes

General Notes

Concrete foundations - general

All structural concrete to be 20MPa unless otherwise stated.
Ramset M12 AnckaScrew bottom plate anchors to be within
150mm of each end of the plate and be spaced @ 900mm
crs max to comply with NZS3604:2011 clause 7.5.12.2.
90mm wide Thermakraft Supercourse 500 DPC under all
external & internal bottom plates.

All bracing element bottom plate fixings shall be installed to
comply with GIB Ezybrace System 2016 Refer to bracing
plan for bracing element requirements.

Finished floor level to be 150mm min above permanent
paving or 225mm min above unpaved ground to comply
with NZBC E2/AS1 clause 9.1.3

Min. external cover to reinforcement:

(a) against ground 75mm

(b) against formwork 50mm

(c) top cover to mesh 30mm

SED Concrete foundations - general

Refer to engineer's drawings for foundation and slab design
and details.

Concrete slab over Thermakraft Black damp-proof

membrane (250 micron), over sand blinding and compacted
granular fill

Ramset M12 AnkaScrew bottom plate anchors to be within
150mm of each end of the plate and be spaced @ 900mm
crs max to comply with NZS3604:2011 clause 7.5.12.2.
90mm wide Thermakraft Supercourse 500 DPC under all
external & internal bottom plates.

All bracing element bottom plate fixings shall be installed to
comply with GIB Ezybrace System 2016 Refer to bracing
plan for bracing element requirements.

Finished floor level to be 150mm min above permanent
paving or 225mm min above unpaved ground to comply
with NZBC E2/AS1 clause 9.1.3

Concrete Floor Finish

Typical slab on grade to have finish U2 floated, Polished
concrete floor to be U3 polished floor installed as per
manufacturers specification

Slab 6mm offset

Setout dimensions of slab have been reduced by 6mm from
external face of framing on all edges to allow for required
6mm framing overhang. Refer to floor plan for external wall
dimensions.

Floor Plan Notes

Material Notes

- Ribraft conc' slab & foundation system refer ENG PS1

- Combination of paint finished BGC Duragroove and
Horizontal Stratum on cavity system

- S&T Trimle Roof Cladding with 20 and 25 deg pitch and 8
deg

- 2,455mm stud height on both floors

Walls General Notes

Wall framing general

Additional 140x35mm top plates to all walls. Nog for all
fittings, fixtures, linings, bracing panels & trims

DPC between all timber and concrete elements

All trimming studs to comply with NZS3604:2011 clause
8.5.2.1 unless specified otherwise by pre-nailer

All window and door sizes shown on the plans refer to '‘Box'
size only and do not allow for Jamb Battens and Packers.
Pre-nailer to increase opening width accordingly.

Ground Floor wall framing

Load bearing wall framing to be 90x45mm H1.2 SG8
framing, studs @ 600mm & 140x45mm H1.2 SG8 framing,
refer to ENG PS1

Non-Load bearing wall framing to be 90x45mm H1.2 SG8
framing, studs @ 600mm crs to NZS3604:2011

90x45 dwangs spaced at 800mm crs. NZS3604:2011
First Floor wall framing

Load bearing wall framing to be 90x45mm H1.2 SG8
framing, studs @ 600mm & 140x45mm H1.2 SG8 framing,
refer to ENG PS1

Non-Load bearing wall framing to be 90x45mm H1.2 SG8
framing, studs @ 600mm crs to NZS3604:2011

90x45 dwangs spaced at 800mm crs. NZS3604:2011
Fixings

Bottom Plate Fixings on Concrete Slab

Ramset M12 AnkaScrew bottom plate anchors to be within
150mm of each end of the plate and be spaced @ 900mm
crs max to comply with NZS3604:2011 clause 7.5.12.2.
Bottom Plate Fixings on Floor Joist

Bottom plate fixings to joists on timber subfloor to be
2/100x3.75mm hand-driven nails at 600crs or 3/gun nails at
600crs on non-braced walls to comply with NZS3604:2011
Table 7.4

Zone B & C fixings and fastenings

Structural fixings except fabricated brackets in a sheltered
environment to be - hot-dipped galvanized steel

Structural fixings except fabricated brackets in a exposed
environment to be - type 304 stainless steel

All fixings be suitable for exposure zone C as outlined in
NZS3604:2011 section 4.4 "steel fixings and fastenings"
Fixings and fastenings all Zones

Nail plates, wire dogs & bolts in roof spaces and closed
environments to be Continuously coated galvanized steel or

Hot-dipped galvanized steel. All fixings be suitable for
exposure zone B as outlined in NZS3604:2011 section 4.4
"steel fixings and fastenings"

Underlays

Thermakraft Wall underlay

Thermakraft Watergate Plus wall underlay installed to wall
framing using 6-8mm staples at 300mm crs. 150mm min
overlap at joins, all vertical laps must be made over studs.
Installed to manufacturers specification. Additionally install
25mm wide Thermastrap horizontally at 300mm crs

Insulation

Wall insulation

90mm thick R2.4 Pink Batts Classic wall insulation to all
external walls and internal walls between garage and
habitable space. No insulation to garage external walls.
Ceiling insulation

170mm thick R3.2 Pink Batts Classic ceiling insulation
Linings

13mm Gib board ceiling lining

Generally line with 13mm Gib board ceiling with 70x35mm
H1.2 SG8 battens at 600 crs fixed to trusses and rafters.
Gib Aqualine to wet areas. Stopped for level 4 finish.
Stairs

Internal Stair Main Private

Stairs to comply with NZBC:D1 access routes; Main private,
190mm max rise, 280mm min tread. Wall mounted grab rail
900mm high from tread nosing.

Floor Coverings

Tiles

All waterproofing methods to comply with E3/AS1 Internal
Moisture. Floor finish in entry, kitchen and bathrooms to be
client selected tiles. Wet areas to be tiles over Ardex
WPMO001 membrane installed to manufacturers
specification.

Wet area Substrade

19mm H3.2 Plywood substrate over floor joists, to be used
to wet areas.

Floor Framing Notes

Floor framing - general

All floor framing to comply with NZS3604:2011

Floor joists to have a minimum bearing on their supports of
32mm

Bottom plate fixings to joists on timber subfloor to be
2/100x3.75mm hand-driven nails at 600crs or 3/gun nails at
600crs on non-braced walls to comply with NZS3604:2011
Table 7.5

Joints in floor joists shall be made only over supports unless
otherwise noted and must be fixed in accordance with
NZS3604:2011 clause 7.1.1.7

DPC between any timber & concrete elements as per
3604:2011 2.3.3

Lateral supports shall be provided within 300mm of the
following locations:

a) Ground floor joists: Along all subfloor lines of horizontal
support

b) Other floor joists: Along the line of each wall that contains
a wall bracing element in the storey below

Aline of lateral support to floor joists shall consist of full
depth blocking complying with NZS3604:2011 clause
7.1.2.3 between adjacent floor joists at not more than 1.8m
centres provided that: a) there shall be solid blocking
between the 2 edge pairs of joists and b) additional solid
blocking provided as per NZS3604:2011 clause 7.1.4.2
Loadbearing walls shall be supported by a double joist
unless otherwise noted.

Non-loadbearing walls containing bracing elements shall
either be over a joist or be supported by solid blocking
between the joists on either side of the wall.
Non-loadbearing walls not containing bracing elements

shall be within 150mm of a joist

Flooring to be 20mm thick particle board.H3 Particle board
or Plywood to all wet areas. Nail sheet material with
60x2.8mm nails at 150mm crs around sheet and 300mm
crs to intermediate supports

In addition to any lateral supports, floor joists having a span
of more than 2.5m shall be laterally supported by
continuous full depth blocking at mid-span

Roof Plan Notes

General Notes

Roof framing general

All enclosed framing to be H1.2 SG8 unless otherwise
noted. Framing to comply with NZS3604:2011

H3.1 timber fascia board, painted

Roof bracing to comply with NZS3604:2011 section 10.4
Prefabricated roof trusses

Prefabricated roof trusses @ 900mm crs max to
manufacturers specification. Manufacturer to supply
producer statement.

Trusses to be treated to H1.2 unless otherwise noted

The fixing for a roof truss at its support shall be as given by
the truss manufacturer but not less than that required in
NZS3604:2011 tables 10.14 and 10.15 and figure 10.21.
Purlins

70x45mm purlins on their flat @ 900crs max, secure to
trusses with Type-u fixings: 1/14g 80mm long self-drilling
type 17 screws, as per NZS3604:2011 table 10.10.

Roof Bracing

Steel strip roof bracing

Diagonally opposing pair of continuous steel strips at a 45°
each having a capacity of 4.0kN in tension, fixed to each
top chord or rafter that is intersected and to the top plate.
Roof Bracing - Hip roofs

Roofs with hip and valley rafters and framed roofs to have
at least 3 hips or valleys connected to the ridge and top
plates. All additional hip and valley rafters shall be counted
as roof plan braces as per NZS 3604:2011 section 10.3.
Underlay

Roof underlay

Thermakraft Covertek 407 self supporting roof underlay run

vertically over purlins. Fix using stainless steel 8-12mm

staples or 20mm flat head clouts at 300mm crs. 150mm min

cover over vertical and horizontal joins. Refer to
manufacturers information.

Soffit Lining

4.5mm HardieFlex soffit lining

4.5mm James Hardie HardieFlex soffit lining fixed to
90x45mm H1.2 soffit framing using 40 x 2.8mm HardieFlex
nails at 200mm crs. Soffits jointed with proprietary uPVC
jointers.

Continuous spouting rainwater system

Continuous spouting rainwater system, prefinished
Colorcote spouting and downpipes, DN80 downpipes
unless otherwise noted.

Plumbing & Drainage Notes

General plumbing notes

Contractor to ensure all work complies with the NZ Building
Code and relevant standards, along with local territorial
authorities bylaws prior to work commencing.

All Foul Water plumbing work to comply with AS/NZS3500.2

All Storm Water plumbing work to comply with E1/AS1 &
AS/NZS3500.3

All bends and junctions under slab must not be less than
45° (in plan).

Contractor/Plumber to submit as laid drainage plan to
council upon completion of all plumbing/drainage works.
Water supply

Water supply pipe materials to comply with G12/AS1 table

Hot & Cold: copper, galvanised steel or polybutylene
Cold only: uPVC or polyethylene
All hot and cold water pipework through slab shall be in

BC211600

DN65 uPVC conduit.

All hot water piping shall be thermally insulated to comply
with H1/AS1 clause 5.0 hot water systems

All water supply pipe sizes installed to comply with G12/
AS1 table 4

Sink, laundry, bath, basin 15mm@

Shower 20mm@

Pipes based on a maximum pipe length of 20 metres
Ensure hot water temperature at any sanitary fixture used
for personal hygene does not exceed 55°

Fixture trap and waste sizes

Fixture traps for hand basins to be DN40 trap, DN65 drain
pipe

Fixture traps from sinks, bath, showers and tubs to be
DNG65 trap, DN65 drain.

Fixture traps from WC to be DN100 trap and DN100 drain.
Pipe Penetrations

Where pipe penetrates floor joists use Pryda Stren-Joist.
Fixing to flooring must be done with screws provided. Fixing
to floor framing can be screws of nails provided. Pryda
product nails 30x3.15mm supplied with kit are not to be
substituted, refer to manufacturers information for fixing
details.

Stack

Plumbing stack must comply with AS/NZS3500.2

Stack to be DN100. No connections shall be made closer
than 500mm downstream or upstream of the base of the
stack; and no discharge pipe connecting a fixture upstream
of a junction that connects a stack to a drain or graded pipe
shall be within 500mm of the base of the stack as per AS/
NZS3500.2 Section 6.7

Bends at the base of stacks shall not be smaller in size than
the graded pipe or drain to which they connect. They shall
have a centre-line radius not less than that stated in table
6.5. Consist of two 45 bends separated by a straight pipe of
length not less than twice the bore of the pipe.
Continuous spouting rainwater system

Continuous spouting rainwater system, prefinished
Colorcote spouting and downpipes, DN80 downpipes
unless otherwise noted.

Water Heaters

Gas water heater

External Rinnai Infinity VT26 water heater to be installed to
manufacturers specification, refer to installation guide.
Rinnai to have minimum clearances as follows:

Ground clearance: 300mm

External doors: 300mm

Opening windows (side):  300mm

Opening windows above: 1500mm

Internal & external corners: 300mm

Showers

Proprietary acrylic shower

Proprietary acrylic showers to be installed in accordance
with E3 internal moisture. Acrylic wall linings shall extend to
ceiling. Junctions used between the tray and wall linings
shall be constructed in accordance with E3 Figure 4 (a) or
(b) Refer details. All glazing within a wet area to be grade A
safety glass.

Note

AS/NZS 3500, 2.2

ORG

-20mm above paved area sloping away BUlLDlNG CONSENT
-75mm above grass & garden areas

150mm below finished floor level

Plumber to check floor plan prior to installation of pipes

avoid conflict [G RANTED
Exterior Brass Tap

water tap to charge O.R.G 30/03/2022

Grade to pipes:

Unvented branch drain system - 100dia min grade 1.65% /

65dia min grade HUTT CITY COUNCIL
2.5%. All fixtures pipes to be 65mm dis Grade 1:40 (max 5

fixture units)

All plumbing & drainage works to be in accordance with AS/

NZS 3500 2003.

-Must read inconjunction with site plan & floor plans
-All plumbing and drainage pipes must within

Proposed Dwelling - UNIT 2 & 3 DIVERSIONS ONSITE SHEET:  AOla
DRAWN BY:
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boundaries.
-Install through slab pipe sleeve

Electrical Notes

Recessed downlights

Downlights to be CA135, CA180, IC, or IC-F to comply with
AS/NZS 60598.2.2 Amendment A and H1/AS1

Smoke detectors

Smoke detectors to be installed to comply with NZBC F7
and be located within 3m of each bedroom. Smoke
detectors to meet at least one of the following standards:
AS 3786, ISO 12239 or BS EN 14604

Mechanical ventilation

Extractor fans to be Manrose XF150 or similar, vent through
wall or duct through soffit as per manufacturer's installation
instructions. Rangehood to be ducted and vent through
soffit. Mechanical ventilation fan(s) must have a flow rate
not less than below in accordance as NZBC G4: 25 L/s for
showers and baths, and 50 L/s for cooktops.

Artificial lighting

Ensure at least 20 Lux lighting along the internal stairwell to
be provided., with two-way switches to both floors. Atrtificial
lighting will be provided on stairwell, hallway and entry.
Activated in the absence of sufficient natural light for safe
movement in accordance to G8.2 - G8/AS1

Joinery Notes

Aluminium joinery

Selected colour powder-coated double glazed aluminium
joinery. All head, jamb and sill liners to be 20mm H3.1
timber, painted

Wall Legend

Fire Rated Interior Wall (60min)

BGC Durabarrier on each side of 140x45mm wall framing
@ 600 crs with 90mm mineral insulation to wall cavities,
refer details.

Internal Wall

90x45mm H1.2 SG8 KD gauged framing wall@ 600crs.
lined with 210mm GIB standard or 13mm GIB Aqualine to
wet areas.

BGC Stratum Horizontal Plank Wall

BGC Stratum Horizontal Plank Wall, on 45x20mm H3.1
timber cavity battens by manufacturer, over building
underlay, on 90x45mm H1.2 SG8 KD gauged wall framing
@ 600crs, Insulate with R2.4 Pinkbatts wall insulation.
Lined with 10mm GIB standard or 13mm GIB Aqualine to
wet areas. For cladding fixing: Refer to manufacture spec,
drawings.

BGC Duragroove Panel Wall

BGC Duragroove Panel, on H3.1 20mm vertical timber
cavity battens, over building underlay, on 90x45mm H1.2
SG8 KD gauged wall framing @ 600crs, Insulate with R2.4
Pinkbatts wall insulation. Lined with 10mm GIB standard or
13mm GIB Aqualine to wet areas. For cladding fixing: Refer
to manufacture spec, drawings.

Window and Door Note

External Joinery

Powder coated aluminium joinery, use WANZ continuous
support bar to suit cladding with location bracket, hardwood
liners rebated for GIB, glazing to be safety toughen double
glazed units to grade A safety and be suitable for stated
wind pressure in accordance with NZS4223. Hardwares &
Entrance door Panel style to be selected by owner

NOTE: MUST read in conjunction with other drawings.
Require window restrictors to window sills are less than
760mm high (first floor joinery only)

Internal Joinery

Paint quality pine clears, primed with 2 coats of oil based
sealer to all sides, hardwares & Panel styles to be selected
by owner, door manufacture to site measure openings on
site prior to manufacture, architect/LBP designer to be

present at site measure.
NOTE: MUST read in conjunction with other drwaings

Roof System Note

Steel & Tube Trimline Roofing

Steel & Tube Trimline 0.55mm thick metal profiled roofing
on Thermakraft 407 roof underlay on 70x45mm purlins on
their flat @ 900crs max, fixed to pre-manufactured design
trusses. Insulate cavities with R3.2 Pinkbatts ceiling
insulation. Refer truss layout and PS1.
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Site Safety Management
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20MPa concrete, Ensure all concrete is laid to fall @ 1:25 away from house spacings to all unfenced boundary lines, including existing fencing under
for a distance of at least 1 metre. Where site conditions do not readily allow 1.8m high, to restrict pedestrian access and unauthorised entry by children. A
such a 1m wide strip to be formed, then permanent paving shall be laid to the securable chainlick gate will be present for access of contractors, vehicles
falls and dimensions shown in NZS3604:2011 figure 7.12 and staff ONLY. It is exprected that the construction site will be in close
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please contact designer for clarification prior to commencing work absorption into the earthworks/ground would be planned by building up the
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YNOTES
ing & Drainage Notes

General plumbing notes

WWMH A1 DN 600, , refer
to Envelope Engineering
Site services Plan

100mm dia uPVC SS
pipe to main

Dry fwg with

vermin proof cap
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6.7
Bends at the base of stacks shall
not be smaller in size than the
graded pipe or drain to which they
connect. They shall have a centre-
line radius not less than that stated
in table 6.5. Consist of two 45 bends
separated by a straight pipe of
length not less than twice the bore
of the pipe.

Continuous spouting rainwater
system
Continuous spouting rainwate

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
— Pashrimredenotes —
walls above IB
1B
1J
DP
ORG
CE
SS

To 100 dia mm uPVC
SW pipe discharge
1B ’

Abbreviations:

Inspection Bend
Inspection Junction
Downpipe

Over Relief Gully
Cleaning Eye

Slit Sump

INFINITY
A-Series, VT
HD200, EF24

INFINITY
HD250

Horizo}{tallv from an openable door

300 mm 500 mm

Ho‘f@)ntallv from an openable window

300 mm 500 mm

Vertiéally below an openable window

1500 mm 1500 mm

O|0|w|>

Horjzontally from any building structure or obstruction
ing the terminal

500 mm 1500 mm

E érom a return wall

300 mm 300 mm

300 mm* 300 mm*

F _/From the ground
G Froman external corner

300 mm 300 mm

Water supply pipe materials to
comply with G12/AS1 table 1:

Hot & Cold: copper, galvanised
stee| or polybutylene

Coald only: uPVC or polyethylene
ot and cold water pipework
through slab shall be in DN65 uPVC
conduit.

| hot water piping shall be
thermally insulated to comply with
H1/AS1 clause 5.0 hot water
systems

All water supply pipe sizes installed
to comply with G12/AS1 table 4
Sink, laundry, bath, basin 15mm@
Shower 20mmg@

Pipes based on a maximum pipe
length of 20 metres

Ensure hot water temperature at
any sanitary fixture used for
personal hygene does not exceed
55°

Fixture trap and waste sizes
Fixture traps for hand basins to be
DNA40 trap, DN65 drain pipe
Fixture traps from sinks, bath,
showers and tubs to be DN65 trap,
DNG65 drain.

Fixture traps from WC to be DN100
trap and DN100 drain.

Pipe Penetrations

Where pipe penetrates floor joists
use Pryda Stren-Joist. Fixing to
flooring must be done with screws
provided. Fixing to floor framing can
be screws of nails provided. Pryda
product nails 30x3.15mm supplied
with kit are not to be substituted,
refer to manufacturers information
for fixing details.

Stack

Plumbing stack must comply with
AS/NZS3500.2

Stack to be DN100. No connections
shall be made closer than 500mm
downstream or upstream of the
base of the stack; and no discharge
pipe connecting a fixture upstream
of a junction that connects a stack
to a drain or graded pipe shall be
within 500mm of the base of the
stack as per AS/NZS3500.2 Section

system, prefinishe
spouting and downpipes, DN80
downpipes unless‘otherwise noted.
Water Heaters
Gas water heater
External Rinnai Infinity VT26 water
heater to be installed to
manufacturers specification, refer to
installation guide.

Rinnai to have minimum clearances
as follows:

Ground clearance: 300mm
External doors: 300mm
Opening windows (side):  300mm
Opening windows above: 1500mm
Internal & external corners: 300mm
Showers

Proprietary acrylic shower
Proprietary acrylic showers to be
installed in accordance with E3
internal moisture. Acrylic wall linings
shall extend to ceiling. Junctions
used between the tray and wall
linings shall be constructed in
accordance with E3 Figure 4 (a) or
(b) Refer details. All glazing within a
wet area to be grade A safety glass.
Note

AS/NZS 3500, 2.2

ORG

-20mm above paved area sloping
away

-75mm above grass & garden areas
150mm below finished floor level
Plumber to check floor plan prior to
installation of pipes to avoid conflict
Exterior Brass Tap

water tap to charge O.R.G

Grade to pipes:

Unvented branch drain system -
100dia min grade 1.65% / 65dia min
grade

2.5%. All fixtures pipes to be 65mm
dis Grade 1:40 (max 5 fixture units)
All plumbing & drainage works to be
in accordance with AS/NZS 3500
2003.

-Must read inconjunction with site
plan & floor plans

-All plumbing and drainage pipes
must within boundaries.

-Install through slab pipe sleeve
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KEYNOTES
Foundation Notes

General Notes

Concrete foundations - general

All structural concrete to be 20MPa unless otherwise stated.

Ramset M12 AnckaScrew bottom plate anchors to be within 150mm of each end of the
plate and be spaced @ 900mm crs max to comply with NZS3604:2011 clause 7.5.12.2.
90mm wide Thermakraft Supercourse 500 DPC under all external & internal bottom
plates.

All bracing element bottom plate fixings shall be installed to comply with GIB Ezybrace
System 2016 Refer to bracing plan for bracing element requirements.

Finished floor level to be 150mm min above permanent paving or 225mm min above
unpaved ground to comply with NZBC E2/AS1 clause 9.1.3

Min. external cover to reinforcement:

(a) against ground 75mm

(b) against formwork 50mm

(c) top cover to mesh 30mm

SED Concrete foundations - general

Refer to engineer's drawings for foundation and slab design and details.

Concrete slab over Thermakraft Black damp-proof membrane (250 micron), over sand
blinding and compacted granular fill

Ramset M12 AnkaScrew bottom plate anchors to be within 150mm of each end of the
plate and be spaced @ 900mm crs max to comply with NZS3604:2011 clause 7.5.12.2.
90mm wide Thermakraft Supercourse 500 DPC under all external & internal bottom
plates.

All bracing element bottom plate fixings shall be installed to comply with GIB Ezybrace
System 2016 Refer to bracing plan for bracing element requirements.

Finished floor level to be 150mm min above permanent paving or 225mm min above
unpaved ground to comply with NZBC E2/AS1 clause 9.1.3

Concrete Floor Finish

Typical slab on grade to have finish U2 floated, Polished concrete floor to be U3
polished floor installed as per manufacturers specification

Slab 6mm offset

Setout dimensions of slab have been reduced by 6mm from external face of framing on
all edges to allow for required 6mm framing overhang. Refer to floor plan for external
wall dimensions.

Key:

GB1 300x305 deep Conc. Engineered Ground Beam

GB2 300x300 deep Conc. Engineered Ground Beam (Below GB1)
GB3 300x750 deep Conc. Engineered Ground Beam

o 150 SED driven timber piles

600x600x305 deep concrete pile cap

=N 400x400x300 deep concrete pile cap
b—d

Note: Must read in-conjunction with Engineer's drawings

Abbreviations:

LBW Load bearing Wall
DP Downpipe

Proposed Dwelling - UNIT 2 & 3 DIVERSIONS ONSITE SHEET:  AO7a
DRAWN BY:
VERSION: _CONSULTANT PACKAGE REVISION #: ISSUED: __ 13/03/22




Note:
Stairwell Headroom height is at 2.273m to
the first tread. (2.0m min. as NZBC D1)

Abbreviations:

SD Smoke Detector
RH Roof Hatch

DP Downpipe

D/B Distribution Board
M/B Mater Box

BUILDING CONSENT
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KEYNOTES
Floor Plan Notes

Material Notes
- Ribraft conc' slab & foundation
system refer ENG PS1
- Combination of paint finished BGC
Duragroove and Horizontal Stratum
on cavity system
- S&T Trimle Roof Cladding with 20
and 25 deg pitch and 8 deg
- 2,455mm stud height on both
floors
Walls General Notes
Wall framing general
Additional 140x35mm top plates to
all walls. Nog for all fittings, fixtures,
linings, bracing panels & trims

DPC between all timber and
concrete elements
All trimming studs to comply with
NZS3604:2011 clause 8.5.2.1
unless specified otherwise by pre-
nailer
All window and door sizes shown
on the plans refer to 'Box’ size only
and do not allow for Jamb Battens
and Packers. Pre-nailer to increase
opening width accordingly.

ixings

Bottom Plate Fixings on
Concrete Slab

Ramset M12 AnkaScrew bottom
plate'\anchors to be within 150mm
of each end of the plate and be
spaced @ 900mm crs max to
comply ‘with NZS3604:2011 clause
7.5.12.2.

Bottom Plate Fixings on Floor
Joist

Bottom plate fixings to joists on
timber subfloor to be
2/100x3.75mm hand-driven nails at
600crs or 3/gun nails at 600crs on
non-braced walls to comply with
NZS3604:2011 Table 7.4
Zone B & C fixings and
fastenings

Structural fixings except fabricated
brackets in a sheltered environment
0 be - hot-dipped galvanized steel
Structural fixings except fabricated
brackets in a exposed environment
to be - type 304 stainless steel

All fixings be suitable for exposure
zone C as outlined in
NZS3604:2011 section 4.4 "steel
fixings and fastenings"

Fixings and fastenings all Zones
Nail plates, wire dogs & bolts in roof
spaces and closed environments to
be Continuously coated galvanized
steel or Hot-dipped galvanized
steel. All fixings be suitable for
exposure zone B as outlined in
NZS3604:2011 section 4.4 "steel
fixings and fastenings"

Underlays

Thermakraft Wall underlay
Thermakraft Watergate Plus wall
underlay installed to wall framing
using 6-8mm staples at 300mm crs.
150mm min overlap at joins, all
vertical laps must be made over
studs. Installed to manufacturers
specification. Additionally install

25mm wide Thermastrap
horizontally at 300mm crs

Insulation

Wall insulation

90mm thick R2.4 Pink Batts Classic
wall insulation to all external walls
and internal walls between garage
and habitable space. No insulation
to garage external walls.

Ceiling insulation

170mm thick R3.2 Pink Batts
Classic ceiling insulation

Linings

13mm Gib board ceiling lining
Generally line with 13mm Gib board
ceiling with 70x35mm H1.2 SG8
battens at 600 crs fixed to trusses
and rafters. Gib Aqualine to wet
areas. Stopped for level 4 finish.
Stairs

Internal Stair Main Private

Stairs to comply with NZBC:D1
access routes; Main private,
190mm max rise, 280mm min
tread. Wall mounted grab rail
900mm high from tread nosing.
Floor Coverings

Tiles

All waterproofing methods to
comply with E3/AS1 Internal
Moisture. Floor finish in entry,
kitchen and bathrooms to be client
selected tiles. Wet areas to be tiles
over Ardex WPM00O1 membrane
installed to manufacturers
specification.

Plumbing & Drainage Notes

Showers

Proprietary acrylic shower
Proprietary acrylic showers to be
installed in accordance with E3
internal moisture. Acrylic wall linings
shall extend to ceiling. Junctions
used between the tray and wall
linings shall be constructed in
accordance with E3 Figure 4 (a) or
(b) Refer details. All glazing within a
wet area to be grade A safety glass.

Electrical Notes

Recessed downlights

Downlights to be CA135, CA180,
IC, or IC-F to comply with AS/NZS
60598.2.2 Amendment A and H1/
AS1

Smoke detectors O SD

Smoke detectors to be installed to
comply with NZBC F7 and be
located within 3m of each bedroom.
Smoke detectors to meet at least
one of the following standards: AS
3786, 1ISO 12239 or BS EN 14604
Mechanical ventilation [ extract
Extractor fans to be Manrose
XF150 or similar, vent through wall
or duct through soffit as per
manufacturer's installation
instructions. Rangehood to be
ducted and vent through soffit.
Mechanical ventilation fan(s) must

BC211600

have a flow rate not less than below
in accordance as NZBC G4: 25 L/s
for showers and baths, and 50 L/s
for cooktops.

Artificial lighting

Ensure at least 20 Lux lighting
along the internal stairwell to be
provided., with two-way switches to
both floors. Artificial lighting will be
provided on stairwell, hallway and
entry. Activated in the absence of
sufficient natural light for safe
movement in accordance to G8.2 -
G8/AS1

Wall Legend

Internal Wall ==

90x45mm H1.2 SG8 KD gauged
framing wall@ 600crs. lined with
10mm GIB standard or 13mm GIB
Aqualine to wet areas.

BGC Stratum Horizontal Plank
Wall ==

BGC Stratum Horizontal Plank Wall,
on 45x20mm H3.1 timber cavity
battens by manufacturer, over
building underlay, on 90x45mm
H1.2 SG8 KD gauged wall framing
@ 600crs, Insulate with R2.4
Pinkbatts wall insulation. Lined with
10mm GIB standard or 13mm GIB
Aqualine to wet areas. For cladding
fixing: Refer to manufacture spec,
drawings.

BGC Duragroove Panel Wall ==
BGC Duragroove Panel, on H3.1
20mm vertical timber cavity battens,
over building underlay, on
90x45mm H1.2 SG8 KD gauged
wall framing @ 600crs, Insulate
with R2.4 Pinkbatts wall insulation.
Lined with 10mm GIB standard or
13mm GIB Aqualine to wet areas.
For cladding fixing: Refer to
manufacture spec, drawings.

Roof System Note

Steel & Tube Trimline Roofing
Steel & Tube Trimline 0.55mm thick
metal profiled roofing on
Thermakraft 407 roof underlay on
70x45mm purlins on their flat @
900crs max, fixed to pre-
manufactured design trusses.
Insulate cavities with R3.2 Pinkbatts
ceiling insulation. Refer truss layout
and PS1.

Important note:

BGC Stramtum.

-Where studs are greater than
450mm centres and a wall underlay
is used, a wall underlay support
must be installed horizontally over
the underlay at maximum 300mm
centres.

-Horizontally installed vertical plank
joints must coincide with the centre
line of the cavity battens. Stud
centres may have to be designed to
coincide with the plank joints.

- Vertically installed cavity battens
must be structurally fixed with 65 x
2.87mm Roundrive Ring Shank Nails
or 60 x 2.8mm Jolt Head Galvanised
Nails. They must be fixed at
maximum 300mm centres with
fixings offset 12mm each side of the
centre line.
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KEYNOTE
Floor Plan Notes

Walls General Notes

Ground Floor wall framing

Load bearing wall framing to be 90x45mm H1.2
SG8 framing, studs @ 600mm & 140x45mm
H1.2 SG8 framing, refer to ENG PS1
Non-Load bearing wall framing to be 90x45mm
H1.2 SG8 framing, studs @ 600mm crs to
NZS3604:2011

90x45 dwangs spaced at 800mm crs.
NZS3604:2011

LINTEL/BEAM SIZES
In accordance to NZS 3604
Joinery No. Lintel Size
W0.01 2/140x45
W0.02 2/190x45
W0.03 2/140x45
W0.04 2/140x45
W0.05 2/140x45
W0.06 2/140x45
WO0.07 2/290x45
W0.08 2/290x45
W0.09 2/140x45
WO0.10 2/140x45
WO0.11 2/290x45
W0.12 2/190x45
WO0.13 2/140x45
WO0.14 2/140x45
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stringer fix to wall with 2/M1 olts — 600crs fixed 2/90 x 3.15 skew nails + 2

Line denotes walls below
hatch denotes 19mm H3.2 r _l

Plywood substrate over ———

floor joists, for wet areas. |

with 50x50x3mm SS washers at 800 crs
max. as per NZS3604 table 6.5

wire dogs as per NZS3604 table 10.1

hatch denotes 19mm H3.2
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walls below 140x45mm rafters fixed 2/90 x % TS
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FLOOF;SSI_;T& PERGOLA BEAM Rafters
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driven and affixed to post as per dogs as per NZS3604 table 10.1
NZS3604 table 10.8 Ribbon Plate
PERGOLA RIBBON PLATE 140x45mm H1.2 ribbon plate SG8
140x45mm ribbon plate fixed to wall with 2/ stringer fix to wall with 2/M12 SS bolts
M12 SS bolts with 50x50x3mm SS washers with 50x50x3mm SS washers at 800 crs
at 900 crs max as per NZS3605 table 10.8 max. as per NZS3604 table 6.5
y 8,240 y 6,750 y
7 7 7
v 14,990 y
7 7

First Floor Framing Plan

1:100

KEYNOTES
Floor Framing Notes

Floor framing - general

All floor framing to comply with
NZS3604:2011

Floor joists to have a minimum
bearing on their supports of 32mm
Bottom plate fixings to joists on
timber subfloor to be 2/100x3.75mm
hand-driven nails at 600crs or 3/gun
nails at 600crs on non-braced walls
to comply with NZS3604:2011 Table
7.5

Joints in floor joists shall be made
only over supports unless otherwise
noted and must be fixed in
accordance with NZS3604:2011
clause 7.1.1.7

DPC between any timber & concrete
elements as per 3604:2011 2.3.3
Lateral supports shall be provided
within 300mm of the following
locations:

a) Ground floor joists: Along all
subfloor lines of horizontal support
b) Other floor joists: Along the line of
each wall that contains a wall bracing
element in the storey below

Aline of lateral support to floor joists
shall consist of full depth blocking
complying with NZS3604:2011 clause
7.1.2.3 between adjacent floor joists
at not more than 1.8m centres
provided that: a) there shall be solid
blocking between the 2 edge pairs of
joists and b) additional solid blocking
provided as per NZS3604:2011
clause 7.1.4.2

Loadbearing walls shall be supported
by a double joist unless otherwise
noted.

Non-loadbearing walls containing
bracing elements shall either be over
a joist or be supported by solid
blocking between the joists on either
side of the wall.

Non-loadbearing walls not containing
bracing elements shall be within
150mm of a joist

Flooring to be 20mm thick particle
board.H3 Particle board or Plywood
to all wet areas. Nail sheet material
with 60x2.8mm nails at 150mm crs
around sheet and 300mm crs to

BC211600

intermediate supports

In addition to any lateral supports,
floor joists having a span of more
than 2.5m shall be laterally supported
by continuous full depth blocking at
mid-span

Roof Plan Notes

General Notes

Roof framing general

All enclosed framing to be H1.2 SG8
unless otherwise noted. Framing to
comply with NZS3604:2011

H3.1 timber fascia board, painted
Roof bracing to comply with
NZS3604:2011 section 10.4
Prefabricated roof trusses
Prefabricated roof trusses @ 900mm
crs max to manufacturers
specification. Manufacturer to supply
producer statement.

Trusses to be treated to H1.2 unless
otherwise noted

The fixing for a roof truss at its
support shall be as given by the truss
manufacturer but not less than that
required in NZS3604:2011 tables
10.14 and 10.15 and figure 10.21.
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Note:
Stairwell Headroom height is at 2.225m to
the first tread. (2.0m min. as NZBC D1)

Abbreviations:

Smoke Detector

GIB Barrierline between framing to achieve

FRR60/60/60 and STC 61 as per GIB
Barrier line manual system GBTLAB60d,

, 50

Roof Hatch install R2.2 Pinkbatts to walls on both side
Downpipe of the barrierline
" 7,745 + 7,745 +
50 , 7,695 \ , 7,695
OH " *

25x1 galv strap roof plane
bracing with tensioners

ENG Roof BM02

hatch denotes area of raking ceiling,
lined with 13mm Gib Fyreline as per —

— 1.0m high handrail

W1.09

17 Glb system GBFC 30" 18 Contractor ensure trimming joists
Line denotes 1.0m high handrail \ENG Roof BMO1 to the roof hatch (2/90x45mm
3 5 walls below + eave DP | | DP eave each side between trusses)
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; STEEEX T ok Sk : extract|
] |losp - — Btaircabe LINELNte! siajtcagh = spO|[¢ baSinBD |
WC) basin DN P carpiet above abcveC et 1KY N ‘ O fwg |
© Qe 1 L sh Bathroom
athroom S Hall 18 15 1t — == e Hall iles :
tiles O carpet r wc
g 0%~ T e R ] g e =
Line denotes __J D07 . Ir““lo, -~ = -~ = . g : 8
walls below Qi RH, D11 D12 —Ylp1s —D15 ] I
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16y ! Master l T Bedroom 1 Bedroom|1 == Master S Y
I = — carpet o I
. | carpet E= carpet carpet == =
a | g carpeti FFL +6,475* ; FFL +6,475
= I a = ==
| 1 1= Tt -a------- eave
JE 1 ==
W1.04 W1.05

W1.10 arallel-apron

Contractor ensure trimming joists
— to the roof hatch (2/90x45mm
each side between trusses)
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Line denotes walls below

First Floor Area:
81.66 m?

* oH
24

, 50
“ OH

L

, 1,045 , 1,190
2,185
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y

6,940

4,734
4,655

50 ,
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KEYNOTES
Floor Plan Notes

Material Notes

- Ribraft conc' slab & foundation
system refer ENG PS1

- Combination of paint finished BGC
Duragroove and Horizontal Stratum
on cavity system

- S&T Trimle Roof Cladding with 20
and 25 deg pitch and 8 deg

- 2,455mm stud height on both
floors

Walls General Notes

Wall framing general

Additional 140x35mm top plates to
all walls. Nog for all fittings, fixtures,
linings, bracing panels & trims
DPC between all timber and
concrete elements

All trimming studs to comply with
NZS3604:2011 clause 8.5.2.1
unless specified otherwise by pre-
nailer

All window and door sizes shown
on the plans refer to 'Box’ size only
and do not allow for Jamb Battens
and Packers. Pre-nailer to increase
opening width accordingly.

Fixings

Bottom Plate Fixings on
Concrete Slab

Ramset M12 AnkaScrew bottom
plate anchors to be within 150mm
of each end of the plate and be
spaced @ 900mm crs max to
comply with NZS3604:2011 clause
7.5.12.2.

Bottom Plate Fixings on Floor
Joist

Bottom plate fixings to joists on
timber subfloor to be
2/100x3.75mm hand-driven nails at
600crs or 3/gun nails at 600crs on
non-braced walls to comply with
NZS3604:2011 Table 7.4

Zone B & C fixings and
fastenings

Structural fixings except fabricated
brackets in a sheltered environment
to be - hot-dipped galvanized steel
Structural fixings except fabricated
brackets in a exposed environment
to be - type 304 stainless steel

All fixings be suitable for exposure
zone C as outlined in
NZS3604:2011 section 4.4 "steel
fixings and fastenings"

Fixings and fastenings all Zones
Nail plates, wire dogs & bolts in roof
spaces and closed environments to
be Continuously coated galvanized
steel or Hot-dipped galvanized
steel. All fixings be suitable for
exposure zone B as outlined in
NZS3604:2011 section 4.4 "steel
fixings and fastenings"

Underlays

Thermakraft Wall underlay
Thermakraft Watergate Plus wall
underlay installed to wall framing
using 6-8mm staples at 300mm crs.
150mm min overlap at joins, all
vertical laps must be made over
studs. Installed to manufacturers
specification. Additionally install
25mm wide Thermastrap

horizontally at 300mm crs

Insulation

Wall insulation

90mm thick R2.4 Pink Batts Classic
wall insulation to all external walls
and internal walls between garage
and habitable space. No insulation
to garage external walls.

Ceiling insulation

170mm thick R3.2 Pink Batts
Classic ceiling insulation

Linings

13mm Gib board ceiling lining
Generally line with 13mm Gib board
ceiling with 70x35mm H1.2 SG8
battens at 600 crs fixed to trusses
and rafters. Gib Aqualine to wet
areas. Stopped for level 4 finish.
Stairs

Internal Stair Main Private

Stairs to comply with NZBC:D1
access routes; Main private,
190mm max rise, 280mm min
tread. Wall mounted grab rail
900mm high from tread nosing.
Floor Coverings

Tiles

All waterproofing methods to
comply with E3/AS1 Internal
Moisture. Floor finish in entry,
kitchen and bathrooms to be client
selected tiles. Wet areas to be tiles
over Ardex WPM00O1 membrane
installed to manufacturers
specification.

Wet area Substrade

19mm H3.2 Plywood substrate over
floor joists, to be used to wet areas.

Plumbing & Drainage Notes

Showers

Proprietary acrylic shower
Proprietary acrylic showers to be
installed in accordance with E3
internal moisture. Acrylic wall linings
shall extend to ceiling. Junctions
used between the tray and wall
linings shall be constructed in
accordance with E3 Figure 4 (a) or
(b) Refer details. All glazing within a
wet area to be grade A safety glass.

Electrical Notes

Recessed downlights
Downlights to be CA135, CA180,
IC, or IC-F to comply with AS/NZS
60598.2.2 Amendment A and H1/
AS1

Smoke detectors O SD

Smoke detectors to be installed to
comply with NZBC F7 and be
located within 3m of each bedroom.
Smoke detectors to meet at least
one of the following standards: AS
3786, ISO 12239 or BS EN 14604
Mechanical ventilation Bl extract
Extractor fans to be Manrose
XF150 or similar, vent through wall
or duct through soffit as per
manufacturer's installation
instructions. Rangehood to be
ducted and vent through soffit.
Mechanical ventilation fan

BC211600

have a flow rate not less than below
in accordance as NZBC G4: 25 L/s
for showers and baths, and 50 L/s
for cooktops.

Artificial lighting

Ensure at least 20 Lux lighting
along the internal stairwell to be
provided., with two-way switches to
both floors. Artificial lighting will be
provided on stairwell, hallway and
entry. Activated in the absence of
sufficient natural light for safe
movement in accordance to G8.2 -
G8/AS1

Wall Legend

Internal Wall ==

90x45mm H1.2 SG8 KD gauged
framing wall@ 600crs. lined with
10mm GIB standard or 13mm GIB
Agualine to wet areas.

BGC Stratum Horizontal Plank
Wal| EERe==

BGC Stratum Horizontal Plank Wall,
on 45x20mm H3.1 timber cavity
battens by manufacturer, over
building underlay, on 90x45mm
H1.2 SG8 KD gauged wall framing
@ 600crs, Insulate with R2.4
Pinkbatts wall insulation. Lined with
10mm GIB standard or 13mm GIB
Agualine to wet areas. For cladding
fixing: Refer to manufacture spec,
drawings.

BGC Duragroove Panel Wall ===
BGC Duragroove Panel, on H3.1
20mm vertical timber cavity battens,
over building underlay, on
90x45mm H1.2 SG8 KD gauged
wall framing @ 600crs, Insulate
with R2.4 Pinkbatts wall insulation.
Lined with 10mm GIB standard or
13mm GIB Aqualine to wet areas.
For cladding fixing: Refer to
manufacture spec, drawings.

Roof System Note

Steel & Tube Trimline Roofing
Steel & Tube Trimline 0.55mm thick
metal profiled roofing on
Thermakraft 407 roof underlay on
70x45mm purlins on their flat @
900crs max, fixed to pre-
manufactured design trusses.
Insulate cavities with R3.2 Pinkbatts
ceiling insulation. Refer truss layout
and PS1.

Important note:

BGC Stramtum.

-Where studs are greater than
450mm centres and a wall underlay
is used, a wall underlay support
must be installed horizontally over
the underlay at maximum 300mm
centres.

-Horizontally installed vertical plank
joints must coincide with the centre
line of the cavity battens. Stud
centres may have to be designed to
coincide with the plank joints.

- Vertically installed cavity battens
must be structurally fixed with 65 x
2.87mm Roundrive Ring Shank Nails

fixings offset 12mm each si
centre line.

-13mm Gib Fyreline as per Glb
system GBFC 30 to all ground
floor roof

Proposed Dwelling - UNIT 2 & 3

NOTE: DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWINGS, CHECK ALL
DIMENSIONS ON SITE
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KEYNOTE
Floor Plan Notes

Walls General Notes

First Floor wall framing

Load bearing wall framing to be 90x45mm H1.2
SG8 framing, studs @ 600mm & 140x45mm H1.2
SG8 framing, refer to ENG PS1

¥ 15,130 ¥ Non-Load bearing wall framing to be 90x45mm
H1.2 SG8 framing, studs @ 600mm crs to
¥ 5,475 v Sggo ¥ 3,935 ¥ NZS3604:2011
140, 41,90 3,330 90y, 1,825 90y 2,635 QOWQO 2,635 90y, 1,100 1,90 2,655 90y, 90x45 dwangs spaced at 800mm crs.
7124 LU LU LU LU LU NZS3604:2011
y 1380 ,800, 1605 , 1500 3,095 y 3,045 ,800 , 1,440 800 ,665 ) @
Li Li L L Li L Li Li L Li Z
17 Contractor ensure trimming joists
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KEYNOTES
Roof Plan Notes

General Notes

Roof framing general

All enclosed framing to be H1.2 SG8 unless otherwise
noted. Framing to comply with NZS3604:2011

H3.1 timber fascia board, painted

Roof bracing to comply with NZS3604:2011 section
10.4

Prefabricated roof trusses

Prefabricated roof trusses @ 900mm crs max to
manufacturers specification. Manufacturer to supply
producer statement.

Trusses to be treated to H1.2 unless otherwise noted
The fixing for a roof truss at its support shall be as given
by the truss manufacturer but not less than that
required in NZS3604:2011 tables 10.14 and 10.15 and
figure 10.21.

Purlins

70x45mm purlins on their flat @ 900crs max, secure to
trusses with Type-u fixings: 1/14g 80mm long self-
drilling type 17 screws, as per NZS3604:2011 table
10.10.

Roof Bracing

Steel strip roof bracing

Diagonally opposing pair of continuous steel strips at a
45° each having a capacity of 4.0kN in tension, fixed to
each top chord or rafter that is intersected and to the
top plate.

Roof Bracing - Hip roofs

Roofs with hip and valley rafters and framed roofs to
have at least 3 hips or valleys connected to the ridge
and top plates. All additional hip and valley rafters shall
be counted as roof plan braces as per NZS 3604:2011
section 10.3.

Underlay

Roof underlay

Thermakraft Covertek 407 self supporting roof underlay
run vertically over purlins. Fix using stainless steel
8-12mm staples or 20mm flat head clouts at 300mm
crs. 150mm min cover over vertical and horizontal joins.
Refer to manufacturers information.

Soffit Lining

4.5mm HardieFlex soffit lining

4.5mm James Hardie HardieFlex soffit lining fixed to
90x45mm H1.2 soffit framing using 40 x 2.8mm
HardieFlex nails at 200mm crs. Soffits jointed with
proprietary uPVC jointers.

Continuous spouting rainwater system

Continuous spouting rainwater system, prefinished
Colorcote spouting and downpipes, DN80 downpipes
unless otherwise noted.

Roof System Note

Steel & Tube Trimline Roofing

Steel & Tube Trimline 0.55mm thick metal profiled
roofing on Thermakraft 407 roof underlay on 70x45mm
purlins on their flat @ 900crs max, fixed to pre-

Important Note: 13mm Gib Fyreline as per Glb
system GBFC 30 to all ground floor roof
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BUILDING ENVELOPE RISK MATRIX
NSEW Elevations

Risk Severity Risk Score
Wind zone (per NZS 3604) Medium risk 0
Number of storeys High risk
Roof/wall intersection design Very high risk
Eaves width Very high risk
Envelope complexity High risk
Deck design Low risk
Total Risk Score:
KEYNOTE

Joinery Notes

Aluminium joinery

Selected colour powder-coated double glazed aluminium joinery.
All head, jamb and sill liners to be 20mm H3.1 timber, painted

Risk Factor

o w oo N

Wall Legend

BGC Stratum Horizontal Plank Wall

BGC Stratum Horizontal Plank Wall, on 45x20mm H3.1 timber
cavity battens by manufacturer, over building underlay, on
90x45mm H1.2 SG8 KD gauged wall framing @ 600crs, Insulate
with R2.4 Pinkbatts wall insulation. Lined with 10mm GIB
standard or 13mm GIB Aqualine to wet areas. For cladding fixing:
Refer to manufacture spec, drawings.

BGC Duragroove Panel Wall

BGC Duragroove Panel, on H3.1 20mm vertical timber cavity
battens, over building underlay, on 90x45mm H1.2 SG8 KD
gauged wall framing @ 600crs, Insulate with R2.4 Pinkbatts wall
insulation. Lined with 10mm GIB standard or 13mm GIB Aqualine
to wet areas. For cladding fixing: Refer to manufacture spec,
drawings.

Roof System Note

Steel & Tube Trimline Roofing

Steel & Tube Trimline 0.55mm thick metal profiled roofing on
Thermakraft 407 roof underlay on 70x45mm purlins on their flat @
900crs max, fixed to pre-manufactured design trusses. Insulate
cavities with R3.2 Pinkbatts ceiling insulation. Refer truss layout
and PS1.

Parapet Wall, refer
roof plan and

Roof Eave Breach BRP

0.08 m2

1 W1.07
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Steel & Tube Trimline Roofing

Steel & Tube Trimline 0.55mm thick
metal profiled roofing on Thermakraft
407 roof underlay on 70x45mm purlins
on their flat @ 900crs max, fixed to
pre-manufactured design trusses.
Insulate cavities with R3.2 Pinkbatts
ceiling insulation. Refer truss layout
and PS1.

BGC Stratum Horizontal Plank Wall
BGC Stratum Horizontal Plank Wall, on
45x20mm H3.1 timber cavity battens by
manufacturer, over building underlay, on

90x45mm H1.2 SG8 KD gauged wall

framing @ 600crs, Insulate with R2.4
Pinkbatts wall insulation. Lined with
10mm GIB standard or 13mm GIB
Aqualine to wet areas. For cladding fixing:
Refer to manufacture spec, drawings.

GIB Barrierline between framing to achieve
FRR60/60/60 and STC 61 as per GIB
Barrier line manual system GBTLAB60d,
install R2.2 Pinkbatts to walls on both side
of the barrierline

BC211600

13mm Gib Fyreline as per Glb system

GBFC 30 to all ground floor roof
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= E = | -
S =7 A 4 A KA ® I K X X X I K X T |5 B I ' ) W W W W T R I
-7 B o % o
20° ~H s IR <
E - 9 [ B
fffffffffffffffffffffffff e | < [ A e - | e e ROTT RS (EEEEEE --
e 42 K P
: \ POSRGOR . 1.0m high g2 [ g2 -
~ B ©|T < ©|T ~
handrail INER. s
oo b o
ST. SE [ E S STA
oK o luminium joinery
a T |E E A elected colour B
—— g 7] E %} § g po jW I
° £ s g ° lazed aluminium
£lo £ K IS Elg .. 9 . — ]
E2 9 3 S E[2 joinery. All head, jamb
2 2 : S| e LIVING & o
KITCHEN Q3 & = 1§ = 93 and sill liners to be
— || — RE £ s S DINING 20mm H3.1 timber, -
e S ] . ™
- $ = painted
0 s n
L = ° :
E Concrete foundation system, —
E N refer foundation & ENG Docs.
FSL +3'75Q* |
,,,H‘ 1 2 > I |

Telesiereersste

[@teclatev/ate/slate sals

RICCOPNE w s

Cross Section A
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13mm Gib board ceiling lining
Generally line with 13mm Gib board ceiling with

70x35mm H1.2 SG8 battens at 600 crs fixed to
trusses. Gib Aqualine to wet areas. Stopped for

level 4 finish.

GIB Barrierline between framing to achieve
FRR60/60/60 and STC 61 as per GIB
Barrier line manual system GBTLAB60d,
install R2.2 Pinkbatts to walls on both side
of the barrierline

BUILDING CONSENT

GRANTED
30/03/2022

HUTT CITY COUNCIL

LTI

11555 ENNSNSNNNNNNNENEEDEEE!

BGC Duragroove Panel
Wall
BGC Duragroove Panel,
on H3.1 20mm vertical
timber cavity battens, over
building underlay, on
90x45mm H1.2 SG8 KD
gauged wall framing @ |
600crs, Insulate with R2.4
Pinkbatts wall insulation.
Lined with 10mm GIB
standard or 13mm GIB
Aqualine to wet areas. For
cladding fixing: Refer to
manufacture spec,
drawings.

ENG BM 05,

BC211600

Steel & Tube Trimline

Roofing

Steel & Tube Trimline 0.55mm
thick metal profiled roofing on
Thermakraft 407 roof underlay
on 70x45mm purlins on their
flat @ 900crs max, fixed to
pre-manufactured design
trusses. Insulate cavities with
R3.2 Pinkbatts ceiling
insulation. Refer truss layout

joinery

Selected colour powder-coated

ed aluminium

joinery. All head, jamb and sill

refer ENG PS1

and PS1.
Aluminium
2 = = o - // double glaz
§ ~§ // liners to be
€lo glo ’ i
L painted
MASTERS sz b WD i BEDROOM 1 BEDROOM 1 . | wD MASTER
N N ’
) e FLOORING ) e “nternal |
3 19mm ECOPLY plywood flopr board ol 3 .
oL i Posi-strut PS25.25x14 @ 450crs ma T 90x45mm Jifl.2 SGBIKD gauged faming wall
Note: H3.2 ECOPLY plywobd to be ubed Flle 600crs. lingd with 10mm GIB standard or
in wet areas. i 13mm, GIB|Aqualine to wet areas. 20y,
FFL +6,475 N A \I
= | . IR
T V_ N~/
o 2 / ’ ENG BM 07, refer ENG PS1
c £ i
PN - £ AN - 2 13mm Gib Fyreline as per Glb system |
, . = /7 S\ = s GBFC 30 to all ground floor roof i
ol LIVING & \ £ | LIVING &
ENTRY | [ =6 DINING we ||| g2 N DINING j
<r_% N / \
Ng g / Y /\ A ﬂ A
E S ! '
° , 2 / \
= o ,/ = &P / \ .
o 7/ Concrete foundation system,
refer foundation & ENG Docs.
FSL +3,750*
1L RN W | H J

1
(I

SIS

Cross Section

Internal Wall

90x45mm H1.2 SG8 KD gauged framing wall@
600crs. lined with 10mm GIB standard or
13mm GIB Aqualine to wet areas.

B

1:50

&

20mm H3.1 timber,

BGC Stratum
Horizontal Plank
Wall

BGC Stratum
Horizontal Plank
Wall, on 45x20mm
H3.1 timber cavity
battens by
manufacturer, over
building underlay, on
90x45mm H1.2 SG8
KD gauged wall
framing @ 600crs,
Insulate with R2.4
Pinkbatts wall
insulation. Lined with
10mm GIB standard
or 13mm GIB
Aqualine to wet
areas. For cladding
fixing: Refer to
manufacture spec,

- drawings.

NOTE: DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWINGS, CHECK ALL
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Steel & Tube Trimline Roofing

Steel & Tube Trimline 0.55mm thick metal
profiled roofing on Thermakraft 407 roof
underlay on 70x45mm purlins on their flat @
900crs max, fixed to pre-manufactured design
trusses. Insulate cavities with R3.2 Pinkbatts
ceiling insulation. Refer truss layout and PS1.

Aluminium joinery

Selected colour powder-coated double glazed
aluminium joinery. All head, jamb and sill liners
to be 20mm H3.1 timber, painted

FLOORING
19mm ECOPLY plywood floor board on
Posi-strut PS25-25x14 @ 450crs max

Note: H3.2 ECOPLY plywood to be
used in wet areas.

BGC Stratum Horizontal Plank Wall

BGC Stratum Horizontal Plank Wall, on
45x20mm H3.1 timber cavity battens by
manufacturer, over building underlay, on
90x45mm H1.2 SG8 KD gauged wall framing
@ 600crs, Insulate with R2.4 Pinkbatts wall
insulation. Lined with 10mm GIB standard or
13mm GIB Aqualine to wet areas. For cladding
fixing: Refer to manufacture spec, drawings.

13mm Gib board ceiling lining
Generally line with 13mm Gib board ceiling with
70x35mm H1.2 SG8 battens at 600 crs fixed to

trusses. Gib Aqualine to wet areas. Stopped for

level 4 finish.

BC211600

—

2,455 mm
FFL to underside of truss

refer ENG PS1

2,705 mm
FSL to underside of floor framing

p—

Internal Wall

90x45mm H1.2 SG8 KD gauged framing wall@
600crs. lined with 10mm GIB standard or
13mm GIB Aqualine to wet areas.

13mm Gib Fyreline as per Glb system

GBFC 30 to all ground floor roof

Concrete foundation system,

Cross Section C

refer foundation & ENG Docs.

NOTE: DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWINGS, CHECK ALL
DIMENSIONS ON SITE

Proposed Dwelling - UNIT 2 & 3

Al7b
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13mm Gib board ceiling lining

Generally line with 13mm Gib board ceiling with
70x35mm H1.2 SG8 battens at 600 crs fixed to
trusses. Gib Aqualine to wet areas. Stopped for
level 4 finish.

Internal Wall

90x45mm H1.2 SG8 KD gauged framing wall@
600crs. lined with 10mm GIB standard or
13mm GIB Aqualine to wet areas.

Steel & Tube Trimline Roofing
eel & Tube Trimline 0.55mm thick metal profiled roofing on
Thermakraft 407 roof underlay on 70x45mm purlins on their flat
@ 900crs max, fixed to pre-manufactured design trusses.
Insulate cavities with R3.2 Pinkbatts ceiling insulation. Refer
truss layout and PS1.

13mm Gib Fyreline as per Glb system

ENG BM 06,

refer ENG PS1 \

IRXTIXIXX

GBFC 30 to all ground floor roof

13mm Gib board ceiling lining
Generally line with 13mm Gib board
ceiling with 70x35mm H1.2 SG8

BEDROOM 1

2,455 mm
FFL to underside of truss

FLOORING
19mm ECOPLY plywood floof board
on Posi-strut PS25-25x14 @|450crs
max Note: H3.2 ECOPLY plywood
to be used in wet areas.
FFL +6,47“§*
i

NN
EN

battens at 600 crs fixed to trusses.
Gib Aqualine to wet areas. Stopped

for level 4 finish. ‘

ROV ORI

wall insulation. Lined wi
standard or 13mm GIB Aqualine to
wet areas. For cladding fixing: Refer
to manufacture spec, drawings.

BGC Duragroove Panel Wall A pan
BGC Duragroove Panel, on H3.1 J ENTRY
m vertical timber cavity battens, N Y
over building underlay, on 90x45mm A / 1
——— N

2,705 mm
FSL to underside of floor framing

LIVING & DINING

Concrete foundation system,
refer foundation & ENG Docs.

FSL +3,759*
|

N

3,000

BC211600

STAIRCASE

2,791 cos

Steel & Tube Trimline Roofing

Steel & Tube Trimline 0.55mm thick metal
profiled roofing on Thermakraft 407 roof
underlay on 70x45mm purlins on their flat @
900crs max, fixed to pre-manufactured design
trusses. Insulate cavities with R3.2 Pinkbatts
ceiling insulation. Refer truss layout and PS1.

ENG BM 02,
refer ENG PS1

Velux Fixed Skylights
(FSCo01)

LAUNDRY

=

L Ll

BGC Stratum Horizontal Plank Wall

BGC Stratum Horizontal Plank Wall, on
45x20mm H3.1 timber cavity battens by
manufacturer, over building underlay, on
90x45mm H1.2 SG8 KD gauged wall framing
@ 600crs, Insulate with R2.4 Pinkbatts wall
insulation. Lined with 10mm GIB standard or
13mm GIB Aqualine to wet areas. For cladding
fixing: Refer to manufacture spec, drawings.

I

e

Cross Section D

1:50

T
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T T ALL MEASUREMENTS External Joinery
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¥ ¥ REFER TO TIMBER All joinery powdercoated aluminium WANZ continuous support bar to suit
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S - ,&: /// g - g // \\ ] ] . OPENING SIZE All jambs clear finger jointed 18mm pine safety toughen double glazed units to
2’ K . 3 v . Exterior Joineries 1:50 5 - benat . § 1 b o gr_aaieAsafety_and be Zuitable f;)r: stated
- Denotes window as drawn wi scure Glass wind pressure in accordance wi
~ >~ CONFIRM ALL SIZES S - Denotes window as drawn with Safety Glass NZS4223. Hardwares & Entrance door
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~ = MANUFACTURE Note: ) other drawings. Require window
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openings windows within 1m of GL and a fall of 760mm high (first floor joinery only)
W1.09 W1.10 over 1m present in accordance with NZBC F4
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Window and Door Note

Internal Joinery

Paint quality pine clears, primed with 2 coats of oil
based sealer to all sides, hardwares & Panel styles to
be selected by owner, door manufacture to site
measure openings on site prior to manufacture,
architect/LBP designer to be present at site measure.
NOTE: MUST read in conjunction with other drwaings
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Cavity Batten Note:

Refer to cavity batten layout
for batten sizes, types,
spacings & fixings.

BGC Duragroove™ with
all cut sheet edges sealed
before fixing.

Approved breather
type wall underlay

H1.2 SG8 framing studs
Refer to floor plan

Flashing tape continuous
around corner over building

10mm GIB std or 13mm
GIB aqualine to wet

areas to suit location
refer plan

‘7

wrap (100mm wide each
side).

20mm vertical timber cavity
battens. H3.1 treated timber.

Duragroove™ adhered
to batten with cont.
6mm bead of Bostik
Seal 'N' Flex FC.

BGC Ali Corner™
moulding fixed with
65x2.8mm Roundrive
ring shank galv nail.

Selected fixings

DETAIL: BGC DURAGRROVE External Corner

Approved breather
type wall underlay

Duragroove™ adhered
to batten with cont.
6mm bead of Bostik
Seal 'N' Flex FC.

H1.2 SG8 framing studs
Refer to floor plan

10mm GIB std or 13mm
GIB aqualine to wet
areas to suit location
refer plan

BGC Duragroove™ with
all cut sheet edges sealed
before fixing.

Selected fixings

6mm Bostik Safe Seal or

similar BRANZ appraised
sealant

treated timber.

oy

Flashing tape
continuous
around corner
over building
wrap (100mm

Cavity Batten Note:

for batten sizes, types,
spacings & fixings.

Refer to cavity batten layout

65x2.8mm
Roundrive ring
shank galv nail.

DETAIL: BGC DURAGRROVE Internal Corner 1:2

1:2

2-3mm Bostik Safe Seal or

similar BRANZ appraised sealant

BUILDING CONSENT

GRANTED
30/03/2022
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wide each side).

BC211600

20mm vertical timber
cavity battens. H3.1
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BUILDING CONSENT

BC211600

GRANTED 1 o R
30/03/2022 > NOTE:

I
| | Fixings refer to manufactures
BGC Duragroove™ with specification.
\
al cut sheet eciges | HUTT CITY COUNCIL | .
sealed before fixing. . BGC Duragroove™ with all cut
‘ H1.2 SG8 framing studs | sheet edges sealed before
| I Refer to floor plan | 7 fixing.
Approved brel?thedr tylpe |
wall unaeriay \ H1.2 SG8 framing studs
20mm vertical timber | lomm GIB std or 13mm GIB i Refer to floor plan
cavity battens. H3.1 | < aqualine to wet areas to suit 4 20mm vertical timber cavity
treated timber. | location refer plan I N battens. H3.1 treated timber.
\
Apply cont. Gmm bead of 4 90x45mm H1.2 bottom plate | Durabarrier™ or approved
Bostik Seal 'N' Flex FC ——) | 4
adhesive sealant on DPC 4 breather_type Wall_unde_rlay _
\ ¥ M dressed into opening with flexible
SNe oo Mo / N | — | >
I~ I~ ﬂ v flashing tape to corners.
=) L e
= H v DP('QI > Skirting I Additional layer of wall
fT:: LH 10mm GIB std or 13mm GIB unde_rlay lapped over head
5 - 3 5 Cavity Batten Note: aqualine to wet areas to suit —p | flashing
e IS E . 77/_ | 6mm ' location refer plan | |
285 E| c38 framing Refer to cavity batten layout | | i i
o 5L B o overhang €ler to cavity batten layou l BGC Continuous Vent strip
£39 SBEL A for batten sizes, types, | |
22 5 - BGC Vermin proof vent strip or similar spacings & fixings. ) | |
gon . H3.1 Timber I |
g2 packer temporary i |
N=F- )
’E-g § Foundation syst(e)zg:et;)s/ —t> ES(%EE?QS\: ONOTE' Water resistant airseal, PEF rod | | || —— —X
EED manufactures specification. backed by flexible sealant bead | | ! 15mm min overhang
== applied behind packer over | | 5 .
E § = Ground Level flexible flashing tape | | < mm min gap
3 . .
- . 10mm min flashing cover
DETAIL: BGC DURAGRROVE I = .
: - i 5mm min Colorsteel head flashing with
to Wa.l I Foun d ation 1:2 —— 15° fall and 20mm stopends.
Ensure MS Sealant to flange

head and head flashing
junction in Very High & Extra

\ |’I:l
10mm GIB std or 13mm GIB aqualine to wet

Approved breather type wall underlay

areas to suit location refer plan and flexible flashing tape. Flexible High Wind Zones and SED
) p . . pressures
H1.2 SG8 framing studs Refer to floor plan fjl-ggmr;g ;‘?i?]eltj(; Zzsr??;ﬁ%o::daé%ﬁ;m’ DETAIL - BGC DURAGROOVE
II onto face of.building wrap. to Window Head 1:2 Aluminium
window Joinery
1 : :
| Water resistant airseal, Water resistant airseal, PEF rod H3.1 Timber packer
v PEF rod backed by backed by flexible sealant bead
| flexible sealant bead app“ed behind packer over WANZ support bar
o | applied behind packer flexible flashing tape
Selected fixings | | &1 over flexible flashing tape ;
\/ | | 10mm min cover to
) weatherboards by
| H3.1 Timber packer Approved breather type wall / aluminium window
| underlay dressed into opening | 2 N joinery
: ) with flexible flashing tape to
Flashing tape 100mim ‘ | Flashing tape 100mm corners. Smm gap i
upstand on jamb ‘ I upstand on jamb y BGC Duragroove™ with all cut
| | 10mm GIB std or 13mm GIB ¢ ::ﬁ’g edges sealed before
| | Aluminium window joinery aqualine to wet areas to suit — '
_________________ — 1 location refer plan Flexible flashing tape to be
— = s N S S continuous along sill, 100mm
Duragroove™ adhered to batten with cont. min up each jamb and 50mm

H1.2 SG8 framing studs

6mm bead of Bostik Seal 'N' Flex FC. [
Refer to floor plan

onto the face of wall underlay

Duragroove™ adhered to
batten with cont. 6mm bead of
Bostik Seal 'N' Flex FC (not
shown for clarity).

e

BGC Duragroove™ with all cut sheet \
edges sealed before fixing. !

Line of head flashing over. Durabarrier™ or
approved breather type

DETAIL: BGC DURAGRROVE to [ __________________ f_FSa_ET ie_af\,}ﬁh_t}glhgé,' wall underlay
Window Jamb 12 ‘ inished against cladding.

20mm min over of 10mm min cover to NOTE:

head flashing over wﬁ}eggfvr?ooi?;l; by aluminium DETA”_ B GC DU RAG ROOVE zipxeig%sc;?ifsrr].to manufactures
to Window Sill 1:2

20mm vertical timber cavity
battens. H3.1 treated timber.

NOTE: DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWINGS, CHECK ALL
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Approved breather type wall

underlay to carry up to
underside of roof structure

Polythene bond breaker tape.

4.5mm Hardiflex soffit, soffit with

PVC jointer, on 70x35mm H1.2
soffit blocking @ 600mmcrs

H1.2 SG8 framing studs /
Refer to floor plan

Duragroove™

fixing nails.

20mm vertical timber

cavity battens. H3.1
treated timber.

Cavity Batten Note:
Sm% Refer to cavity batten layout

Max. gap

for batten sizes, types,
spacings & fixings.

6mm Bostik Safe Seal or similar
BRANZ appraised sealant or
H3.1 timber moulding

H3.1 treated timber
packer -continuous.

BGC Duragroove™ with all cut
sheet edges sealed before
fixing.

Duragroove™ sheet adhered to
batten with cont. 6mm bead of

Bostik Seal 'N' Flex FC

Approved breather type

wall underlay

Cavity Batten Note:

Refer to cavity batten layout
for batten sizes, types,
spacings & fixings.

20mm vertical timber

cavity battens. H3.1
treated timber.

H1.2 SG8 framing studs

Refer to floor plan

10mm GIB std or 13mm GIB
aqualine to wet areas to suit
location refer plan

25mm Stainless Steel
Brad 18mm from sheet

edge.

65x2.8mm Roundrive
ring shank galv nail.

stud

Fixings to be staggered
12mm either side of
centre line

DETAIL: BGC DURAGROOVE Vertical Joint 1:2

BUILDING CONSENT
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HUTT CITY COUNCIL

1l

i
|
|
7

e L L LY T

r

13mm GIB ceiling lining

(Aqualine for wet areas)

10mm GIB wall lining N
(Aqualine for wet areas)

DETAIL: BGC DURAGROOVE Inter-storey Drainage

BC211600

19mm plywood substrate

Approved breather type
wall underlay

Wall underlay to min. lap.

Duragroove™ adhered to
batten with cont. 6mm bead of
Bostik Seal 'N' Flex FC.

Continuous adhesive sealant
behind BGC Horizontal 'h'
Mould™,

Aluminium BGC
Horizontal 'h* Mould™.

65x2.8mm Roundrive
ring shank galv nail.

20mm vertical timber
cavity battens. H3.1
treated timber.

1:2

Proposed Dwelling - UNIT 2 & 3

NOTE: DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWINGS, CHECK ALL
DIMENSIONS ON SITE
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| BGC Horizontal Stratum™ with
all cut edges sealed with BGC

edge before fixing.

BGC Internal aluminium
corner flashing.

Seal 'N' Flex FC

DETAIL: BGC Horizontal STRATUM

Internal Corner 1:2

~t—— H3.1 treated SG8 timber cavity batten

Stratum™ adhered to flashing
with cont. 6mm bead of Bostik

Approved breather

type wall underlay

65x2.8mm Roundrive ring
shank galv nail at 300mm
centres staggered 12mm

either side of centre line

10mm GIB std or 13mm
GIB aqualine to wet
areas to suit location

BGC Horizontal Stratum™ I L
with all cut edges sealed |
with BGC edge before | 10mm GIB std or 13mm
fixing. | GIB aqualine to wet
| areas to suit location
Approved breather refer plan
type wall underlay ’I
65x2.8mm Roundrive |
ring shank galv nail. |
I
H3.1 treated SG8 | .
timber cavity batten | VI — H1.2 SG8 framing studs

Stratum™ adhered to flashing
with cont. 6mm bead of Bostik —
Seal 'N' Flex FC

Stainless Steel Brad

in

I
|
[
30x1.6mm C Series |
I
I
I

10m

Refer to floor plan

H1.2 SG8 framing studs g g g —
Refer to floor plan

90x90 0.7 Galv or
PVC flashing (100mm
wide each side)

Join mitre cut boards

refer plan ) . o
- with Bostik Seal 'N' Flex
FC. Cut off excess once
sealant has cured
NOTE:

Fixings refer to
manufactures specification.

DETAIL: BGC Horizontal STRATUM

External Corner 1:2

BC211600
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BUILDING CONSENT

BC211600

GRANTED
30/03/2022 A

BGC Horizontal Stratum™ ! BGC Horizontal Stratum™
with all cut edges sealed II | / . | with all cut edges sealed
with BGC edge before | D\ H1.2 SG8 framing studs | \ with BGC edge before
fixing. | y Refer to floor plan HUTT CITY COUNCIL | fixing.
Approved g;??ﬁééﬁgs NOTE: | Apply cont. 6mm bead of Bostik
| Fixings refer to | [ Seal 'N' Flex FC adhesive sealant
45x20mm H3.1 timber . | manufactures | (not shown for clarity).
cavity battens specification. |
_ - | 10mm GIB std or 13mm GIB | H1.2 SG8 framing studs
30x1.6mm C Series I < aqualine to wet areas to suit ! Refer to floor plan
Stainless Steel Brad ‘ location refer plan I
Apply cont. 6mm bead of
Bostik Seal 'N' Flex FC ) } 4 90x45mm H1.2 bottom plate | Approved breather type wall
adhesive sealant (not | A on DPC ¢ Uf_‘?]ef?a){bdlfefslseg_ into opening
shown for clarity). )6 with flexible flashing tape to
B i EE [ — == corners.
% ‘} Vv DPC j— skirting Additional layer of flexible
iti Y/ Xi
g | V Q 10mm GIB std or 13mm G".3 flashing tape or building underlay
3| . f aqualine to wet areas to suit —p lapped over head flashing.
c E S ‘ 6mm Cavity Batten Note: location refer plan
& ED framing vV 45x20mm H3.1 timb it
Ll Eg overhang Refer to cavity batten layout xemm Ha. = timboer cavity
SN - =N E ; battens
- BGC Vermin proof vent strip or similar for b:_itten sizes, types, )
= spacings & fixings. H3.1 Timber BGC Vermi f t stri
g 2 . ) packer temporary G ‘ermin proof vent strip or
g E § Foundation system by — Cladding fixing note: ) ) simiar.
S e o others Water resistant airseal, PEF rod —X
S £ ° NOTE: Refer to cladding fixing backed py erxibIe sealant bead L© 15mm min overhang
2 103 Fixing.s refer to layout for all fixing types & applied behind packer over —\ 5mm min ga
= G : I spacing's flexible flashing tape I gap
53 round Level manufactures specification. ) )
€ oz = 10mm min flashing cover
§55
g8 . 5mm min Colorsteel head flashing with
DETAIL: BGC Horizontal STRATUM || 15° fall and 20mm stopends.
0 - Ensure MS Sealant to flange
to Wall Foundation 1:2 head and head flashing
junction in Very High & Extra

10mm GIB std or 13mm GIB aqualine to wet . . High Wind Zones and SED

areas to suit location refer plan 7.5mm min. DETAIL: BGC Horizontal STRATUM pressures
H1.2 SG8 framing studs Refer to floor plan ———— . to Window Head 1:2 Aluminium

v _IH Reveal jamb liner window Joinery
[l Reveal sill liner
—— =1 Water resistant airseal, \i)vatir (rjesis:ant_airseal,l PEE rog
PEF rod backed by acked by flexible sealant bea H3.1 Timber packer
v flexible sealant bead applied behind packer over T WANZ support bar

applied behind packer flexible flashing tape

— . . Foam seal tightly finished
over flexible flashing tape against ' Flashing.

I
I
I
| . .
>< I H3.1 Timber packer Flexible flashing tape wrapped
I
I
I
I
I

around sill - to be continuous 8mm min. cover to

around sill, 100mm min. up each —

Approved breather type wall underlay 2 and 50mm info face of Stratum™ window joinery.
and flexible flashing tape. Flexible ! building underla AT x,m‘\ BGC Horizontal Stratum™
“ flashing tape to be continuous along sill, 9 Y- ith ”orlior&a ra l|m21
100mm min. up each jamb and 50mm | with all cut edges seale
onto face of building wra 10mm GIB std or 13mm GIB before fixing.
9 p: aqualine to wet areas to suit —J| | 4520 H31
= ; x20mm H3.
_____________________ e e— | Aluminium window joinery location refer plan I I timber cavity
Aluminium window joinery. BGC J flashing ———— \{ul: =il iuk | ik 1 ials -~ i H1.2 SG8 framing studs | | battens
. . Refer to floor plan |
BGC Horizontal cavity batten. | | |
- | I
I Approved breather type | N T
I
BGC Horizontal Stratum™ — Line of head flashing over. wall underlay | |
with all cut edges sealed 65 x 2.87mm Roundrive | _@_ ___________ E ________ | |
with BGC edge before ring shank nail fixing.
9 fixing 9 9 Foam seal with tightly | NOTE:
o finished against J flashing Fixin_g_s reIer to manufactures
DETAIL: BGC Horizontal STRATUM 7 Note - (1 specification.
i . - 10mm min cover to Continuous bead of . ;
tO WI ndOW Jambl. 2 20mm mm_ over of weatherboards by aluminium sealalnltjtcl)Jjunction DETAIL. BGC Horlzontal STRATUM
head flashing over \ inqow joinery ’ . . -
to Window Sill  1:2
. NOTE: DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWINGS, CHECK ALL
Proposed Dwelling - UNIT 2 & 3 DIMENSIONS ON SITE SHEET: A25
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Wall underlay to carry up to
underside of roof structure

Polythene bond breaker tape.

4.5mm Hardiflex soffit, soffit with

BUILDING CONSENT

GRANTED
30/03/2022

HUTT CITY COUNCIL

H1.2 SG8
framing studs
Refer to floor

plan

PVC jointer, on 70x35mm H1.2
soffit blocking @ 600mmcrs

8mm Max. gap

12 mm

Bostik Safe Seal or similar

65 x 2.87mm

=

S e
Y

BRANZ appraised sealant
over bond breaker

30x1.6mm C Series

Roundrive ring
shank nail fixing.

45x20mm H3.1

Il

Stainless Steel Brad -
Cavity Batten Note:

H3.1 treated SG8 timber
packer -continuous.

for batten sizes, types,

timber cavity
battens

DETAIL: BGC Horizontal STRATUM to Soffit 1:2

BGC Horizontal Stratum™ - -
spacings & fixings.

Refer to cavity batten layout

L

with all cut edges sealed
before fixing.

Cladding fixing note:

Refer to cladding fixing

65x2.8mm Roundrive ring

spacing's

layout for all fixing types &

BGC Horizontal Stratum™
I‘— with all cut edges sealed
before fixing.

45x20mm H3.1 timber cavity
battens

shank nail.

10mm GIB std or 13mm GIB
aqualine to wet areas to suit —)
location refer plan

Nog / dwang —

Approved breather
type wall underlay

30x1.6mm C Series
hé’ Stainless Steel Brad

N

N

I

—L —— — — — — — —

|

Express joints only - vertical
) 6mm bead of Bostik Seal ‘N’
Flex FC in laps at board ends

45x20mm H3.1 timber cavity
battens

BGC Horizontal Stratum™

4— (fixed vertically) with all cut

edges sealed before fixing.

Flexible flashing tape or building

underlay lapped over flashing
upstand.

BGC Vermin proof vent strip or
similar (set ot provide 15mm
min drop edge to cladding).

Continuous Vent strip or similar
set to give 15mm min drip edge
to cladding.

13mm GIB ceiling lining
(Aqualine for wet areas)

10mm GIB wall lining
(Aqualine for wet areas)

Nog / dwang

H1.2 SG8 framing studs
Refer to floor plan

Note: Drained joints must be used to limit
cavities to maximum 2 stories or 7m in height
in accordance with NZBC acceptable solution
E2/AS1 Paragraph 9.1.9.4

O

e — — —

i)

—N

Horizontal "Z" back flashing return

and external joint with seal edge
15 deg min. slope. Refer E2/AS1
for flashing durability

30x1.6mm C Series Stainless
Steel Brad

65 x 2.87mm Roundrive ring
shank nail fixing.

H1.2 SG8 framing studs

_~

Refer to floor plan

Approved breather

I
I
|
|
T
I
I
I
\
I
I

DETAIL: BGC Horizontal STRATUM Inter-storey Drainage

type wall underlay.

1:2

DETAIL: BGC Horizontal STRATUM Plank Joint 1:2

BC211600

[Te) E
™| 3
9 £ -
Custom made aluminium
= inter-storey "z' flashing with
N 15° slope.
ol &
™| 3
£
| €

Proposed Dwelling - UNIT 2 & 3
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Approved

breather type wall
underlay

Flashing tape

over flashing

Timber framing

H1.2 SG8 framing

studs , Refer to ——

floor plan

H3.1 Timber packer

B e A

BGC Horizontal Stratum™
¥— with all cut edges sealed
before fixing.

45x20mm H3.1 timber cavity

battens

65 x 2.87mm Roundrive
ring shank nail fixing.

e BGC Continuous Vent

Water resistant airseal,
PEF rod backed by
flexible sealant bead

5mm Min ppstal
to head flashing

applied behind packer
over flexible flashing tape

Aluminium angle to be
continuous around

—_——

e ——————— - ——a———

[ strip or similar

SED pressures

15mm min overhang

5mm min gap

sofs 15 |
d d

‘r Meter box by others

7.5mm min

meter box. Screw fix
and seal.

DETAIL: BGC Horizontal STRATUM to Meter Box Head

Colorsteel head flashing with 15° fall and
20mm stopends. Ensure MS Sealant to

flange head and head flashing junction in
Very High & Extra High Wind Zones and

10mm min flashing cover

1:2

Cladding fixing note:

Refer to cladding fixing layout for all fixing types & spacing's

Cavity Batten Note:
Refer to cavity batten layout for batten sizes, types, spacings & fixings.

Aluminium angle to
be continuous

around meter box.
Screw fix and seal.

Water resistant airseal,
PEF rod backed by
flexible sealant bead

Continuous sealant
over bond breaker.

Meter box by others

applied behind packer
over flexible flashing tape

N 10mm min cover of Stratum™
to metal angle.

H3.1 Timber packer

Continue wall
underlay around —
framing.

Approved breather

¢ 45x20mm H3.1 timber

cavity battens

Wall underlay and

type wall underlay

H1.2 SG8 framing studs

Refer to floor plan

DETAIL: BGC Horizontal STRATUM to Meter Box Sill

flexible flashing tape

BGC Horizontal Stratum™

— with all cut edges sealed

before fixing.

1:2

H1.2 SG8

Refer to floor plan

framing studs

BC211600

{

45x20mm H3.1 timber
cavity battens :

f Meter box by others

Water resistant airseal,
PEF rod backed by
flexible sealant bead
applied behind packer
over flexible flashing tape

—5

bmm min

H3.1 Timber packer

— Line of head flashing over.

Aluminium angle to

INC - - - - = -be-continuous-around - - -
—l meter box. Screw fix

BGC Horizontal Stratum™
with all cut edges sealed
before fixing.

and seal.

j Head flashing to extend 20mm
min past meter box angle.

Continuous sealant
over bond breaker to

10mm min
flashing cover

DETAIL: BGC Horizontal STF&ATUMjr

extend to top of
angle.

Optional 40 x 18 H3.2

to Meter Box

Jamb 1:2

Air seal all
round

Approved breather
type wall underlay ’l

precut timber scriber.

BUILDING CONSENT

65 x 2.87mm Roundrive
ring shank nail fixing.

GRANTED
30/03/2022

45x20mm H3.1 timber cavity

battens
Flexible flashign tape adering around

HUTT CITY COUNCIL

Where possible, provide
outwards fall to pipework
for water run-off.

| Solid backing around
pipe penetration.

Pipe with 5° sjope,

pipe and onto building underlay (100mm
lap to underlay and 25mm to pipe)

DETAIL: BGC Horizontal
STRATUM to Pipe
Penetration

1:2

—— Sealant with backing rod.

Flange to protect sealant
" 9 p!

from exposure to sunlight.

BGC Horizontal Stratum™

with all cut edges sealed
before fixing.

Proposed Dwelling - UNIT 2 & 3 DIVERSIONS ONSITE SHEET.  A27
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BC211600

H1.2 SG8 framing studs
Refer to floor plan

N H1.2 SG8 framing studs A

Refer to floor plan

Flashing tape over flashing

Flashing tape over flashing

X BGC Horizontal Stratum™ (fixed vertically)
with all cut edges sealed before fixing.

BGC Horizontal Stratum™ (fixed vertically)
with all cut edges sealed before fixing.
65 x 2.87mm Roundrive ring shank

k
K

0.55mm thickness Steel
& Tube Trimline profile
on roof underlay

Stop end to roofing 0.55mm thickness Steel
& Tube Trimline profile

on roof underlay

-r——— e — & — - —— L

I
\
|
L
‘ iz
- o 65 x 2.87mm Roundrive ring shank nail fixing (typical).
| nail fixing (typical). . .
‘ 45x20mm H3.1 timber cavity battens
45x20mm H3.1 timber cavity battens
| Vermin proof BGC continuous vent strip.
| Vermin proof BGC continuous vent strip. e I £
\ E5 |NOTE: . £
\ £ 3 |Fixings refer to Metal flashing, colour and AT 2]

' S ‘— ——————— - L% S | manufactures spec. finishes to match roofing E 8 NOTE: Metal flashing, colour and
c : - )
= ‘ - £ % Fixings refer to manufactures spec. finishes to match roofing

o Eo
Es\ | 2 CRESTS q %o
25\ | L ' -

\
|
\
\

DETAIL: BGC Horizontal STRATUM

DETAIL: BGC Horizontal STRATUM to _
to Apron Flashing 1:2

Roof Flashing 1:2 M
BUILDING CONSENT
GRANTED
30/03/2022
HUTT CITY COUNCIL
Proposed Dwelling - UNIT 2 & 3 DIVENSIONS ONSTE o SHEET. A28
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BGC Stratum™ Horizontal:

Window Head/Jamb Junction Detail

Cavity Construction

BGC Stratum™ Horizontal:
Window Sill/Jamb Junction Detall
Cavity Construction

BC211600

Timber studs.

Approved breather
type wall underlay. Flashing tape continuous
around corner over
building wrap (100mm

H3.1 treated timber wide each side).

cavity batten

6mm Bostik Safe Seal
or similar BRANZ
appraised sealant
Continuous adhesive
sealant behind BGC
Horizontal 'h' Mould™.

Aluminium BGC
Horizontal 'h* Mould™.

BGC Duragroove™ with

all cut sheet edges ~ SN O 2 - |
sealed before fixing. ﬁt ERSOIERNRS | el RS

.. D) (R AR

. M D . a ‘.
./ \
Y

BGC Duragroove™ Horizontal / Internal
Corner Mould Junction Detail
Cavity Construction

BUILDING CONSENT

GRANTED
30/03/2022

HUTT CITY COUNCIL
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NOTES:

- Ensure no fixings through flashings, where possible
- Allow for timber cavity battens at flashings to be
ripped down to avoid crushing of hems

BGC Duragroove™ with all cut
sheet edges sealed before fixing.

Approved breather type wall
underlay to be continuous
minimum 200mm around corner

H1.2 SG8 framing studs
Refer to floor plan

20mm vertical timber cavity
battens. H3.1 treated timber.

BGC internal
aluminium 'W' mould.

BGC Duragroove ™ adhered
to mould with cont. 6mm bead
of Bostik Seal 'N' Flex FC

Flexible MS sealant.

BGC Horizontal
Stratum™ with all cut
edges sealed with BGC
edge before fixing.

45x20mm H3.1
timber cavity battens

’I// I
I
I
I
)
I
I .
Note:
| Fixings refer to
| manufacture's specification
I
I
I
I
N[\
P I
I
a1 o\l
I
I
I
I
I
( |
I
I
I
I
I

BUILDING CONSENT

GRANTED
30/03/2022

HUTT CITY COUNCIL

DETAIL: BGC STRATUM & BGC DURAGROOVE

Internal Corner Junction

1:2

BC211600

NOTE: DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWINGS, CHECK ALL
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BUILDING CONSENT

GRANTED
30/03/2022

HUTT CITY COUNCIL

Hem to flashing edge

Solid blocking

70x45mm H1.2 SG8 purlins @
900crs fixed to roof structure with
type U fixing - 1/14g 100mm long
self-drilling type 17 screw, as per
NZS3604 table 10.10

Refer Plan

35mm min !

b0fnm min. overhan

|
|
I
7
9

13mm GIB ceiling lining

(Aqualine for wet areas)

10mm GIB wall lining N

(Aqualine for wet areas)

15mm
v |

DETAIL - Roof Eave 1:2

Continuous spouting, colour to

match roofing

H3.1 Timber fascia pre-primed
fixed across truss cords ends
and affixed to blocking

BGC Horizontal Stratum™ with
all cut edges sealed with BGC
edge before fixing.

45x20mm H3.1 timber cavity
battens

Approved breather type wall
underlay

H1.2 SG8 framing studs
Refer to floor plan

Fold line

Ensure that Stratum™
projects above top of fascia

Eaves flashing as required by E2/
AS1(for very high & extra high
wind zone), hem to flashing edge

BC211600

Purpose made ridging

Ridge flashing notched or

soft edged Turn up troughs
Colour match soft edge
Steel & Tube Trimline prior to installation

profile roofing Underlay

Truss chord

VERY HIGH/EXTRA HIGH WIND ZONES WHERE PITCH 10°

ALL WIND ZONES WHERE PITCH < 10°

Steel & Tube Trimline profile
roofing on self supporting underlay

Roof Pitch 8 |10 | 15| 20 | 25 | 30 | 35 | 45

Dimension X | 168 | 167 | 162 | 156 | 150 | 143 | 134 | 115

Dimension Y | 218 | 217 | 212 | 206 | 200 | 193 | 184 | 165

For standard ridge using ex 50mm purlins on flat

DETAIL: Steel & Tube Roof - Ridge

Steel & Tube Trimline Flashing notched or soft edged

. ) Ridge—
profile roofing——

Colour match soft edge
prior to installation

Roof fall

Roof fab——— \
\

-
—T T

\ — L =
\ Barge X \ LS Barge /

Seal and rivet.

Fold lower ears in.
Fold top tab over and rivet

Cut to waste
Cut line (typ)

END VIEW

RIDGE END CUT DETAIL: Steel & Tube Roof - Ridge Cut

Proposed Dwelling - UNIT 2 & 3
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BC211600

NOTE:
Waterproof membrane
over GIB Aqualine

BUILDING CONSENT
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